The IASB expects to adopt it from 2018, while the European
Union endorsed it on September 22, 2016. Furthermore, on
April 12, 2016 the IASB published amendments to the stand-
ard: Clarifications to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers, which are also applicable as from January 1, 2018.
These amendments are aimed at clarifying the procedures
to identify an entity as a “Principal” or as an “Agent” and to
establish whether revenue from licences must be deferred
throughout the term thereof.

The Group has applied IFRS 15 retroactively with a cumu-
lative effect as at the date of first application (i.e. January 1,
2018). Therefore, information relating to 2017 has not been
restated and is presented according to IAS 18, IAS 11 and rel-
evant interpretations.

The following tables summarise the effects of the applica-
tion of IFRS 15 on the relevant individual items in the Group’s
statement of financial position as at Decembre 31, 2018, the
income statement and the statement of comprehensive in-
come for the year 2018.

Consolidated statement of financial position
(Euro/000) Note

December 31, 2018

As reported Reclassifications

December 31, 2018
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15

Non-current assets 723,221 0 723,221

Inventories and work in progress a) 173,149 (4,583) 168,566

Trade account receivables a) c) 155,047 (6,398) 148,649

Income taxes 11,550 11,550

Other current assets 16,135 16,135

Financial current assets 259 259

Cash and cash equivalent 546,282 546,282

Current assets 902,422 (10,981) 891,441

Total assets 1,625,643 (10,981) 1,614,662

Equity, Group share 1,068,807 0 1,068,807

Non controlling interests 69 69

Equity 1,068,876 0 1,068,876

Non-current liabilities 180,213 0 180,213

Short-term borrowings 15,649 15,649

Trade account payables a) 224,989 (10,981) 214,008

Income taxes 53,358 53,358

Other current liabilities b) 82,558 82,558

Current liabilities 376,554 (10,981) 365,573

Total liabilities and equity 1,625,643 (10,981) 1,614,662

MONCLER — ANNUAL REPORT AT DECEMBER 31, 2018 93

Further information is provided below about the important
changes and their impact.

a) Sales with right of return
Previously, the Group recognised expected returns from sales
of products by reducing revenue and recognised the cost re-
lating to these returns by reducing cost of sales; separately, a
liability was recognised for the margin related to the expect-
ed returns in a specific allowance against trade receivables.
In accordance with IFRS 15, the Group continues to recognise
expected returns from sales of products by reducing revenue

[…]

ables and available for sale, have been eliminated. According
to IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the prima-
ry element is a financial asset falling within the scope of the
standard shall never be separated. The hybrid instrument is
examined as a whole for classification.

IFRS 9 essentially maintains the requirements of IAS 39
for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a significant effect
on the measurement criteria applied by the Group to financial
assets and liabilities.

IMPAIRMENT

According to IFRS 9, the write-down of the financial assets
shown in the financial statements at amortised cost must be
calculated according to an Expected Loss method, replacing
the provisions of IAS 39, which was typically based on the
measurement of the incurred losses. Based on the analyses
carried out, the Group deemed that there is no need to rec-
ognise adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial
position at the date of initial application of the standard. In

Consolidated statement of financial position
(Euro/000) Note

December 31, 2018

As reported Reclassifications

December 31, 2018
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15

Non-current assets 723,221 0 723,221

Inventories and work in progress a) 173,149 (4,583) 168,566

Trade account receivables a) c) 155,047 (6,398) 148,649

Income taxes 11,550 11,550

Other current assets 16,135 16,135

Financial current assets 259 259

Cash and cash equivalent 546,282 546,282

Current assets 902,422 (10,981) 891,441

Total assets 1,625,643 (10,981) 1,614,662

Equity, Group share 1,068,807 0 1,068,807

Non controlling interests 69 69

Equity 1,068,876 0 1,068,876

Non-current liabilities 180,213 0 180,213

Short-term borrowings 15,649 15,649

Trade account payables a) 224,989 (10,981) 214,008

Income taxes 53,358 53,358

Other current liabilities b) 82,558 82,558

Current liabilities 376,554 (10,981) 365,573

Total liabilities and equity 1,625,643 (10,981) 1,614,662

Consolidated income statement
(Euro/000) Note

December 31, 2018

As reported Reclassifications

December 31, 2018
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue a) b) c) 1,420,074 – 1,420,074

Cost of sales a) (320,232) – (320,232)

Gross margin 1,099,842 – 1,099,842

Selling expenses (428,864) – (428,864)

General and administrative expenses (127,794) – (127,794)

Marketing expenses c) (99,482) – (99,482)

Stock-based compensation (29,604) – (29,604)

Operating result 414,098 – 414,098

Financial income 718 – 718

Financial expenses (2,628) – (2,628)

Income before taxes 412,188 – 412,188

Income taxes (79,697) – (79,697)

Net Income 332,491 – 332,491

Total Comprehensive income/(loss) 333,777 – 333,777

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS94

particular, with reference to trade receivables, the Group has
confirmed its policy of making allocations to the bad debt
provision as the calculation method applied substantially re-
f lects the Expected Credit Losses.

HEDGE ACCOUNTING

With reference to the accounting of derivative instruments clas-
sified as hedging instruments, IFRS 9 introduces a far-reaching
revision of the requirements and the underlying rules, simpli-
fying in part the previous IAS 39 framework and extending the
cases in which it is possible to apply hedge accounting. How-

[…]

the financial statements of the foreign consolidated companies; the changes are mainly due to the differences resulting from the
consolidation of Japanese, Turkish, Hong Kong and American companies. The hedging reserve includes the effective portion of
the net differences accumulated in the fair value of the derivative hedge instruments. Changes to these reserves were as follows:

EARNING PER SHARE

Earning per share for the years ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 is included in the following table and is based on
the relationship between net income attributable to the Group and the average number of shares, net of treasury shares owned.
The diluted earnings per share is in line with the basic earnings per share as at December 31, 2018 as there are no significant
dilutive effects arising from stock-based compensation plans.
It should be noted that, for the diluted earnings per share calculation, the treasury share method has been applied, prescribed
by IAS 33 paragraph 45 for stock-based compensation plans.

Other comprehensive income
(Euro/000)

Cumulative translation adj. reserve Other OCI items

Value before
tax effect Tax effect

Value after
tax effect

Value before
tax effect Tax effect

Value after
tax effect

Reserve as at  January 1, 2017 5,273 0 5,273 (237) 42 (195)

Changes in the period (16,242) 0 (16,242) 687 (156) 531

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at December 31, 2017 (10,969) 0 (10,969) 450 (114) 336

Reserve as at  January 1, 2018 (10,969) 0 (10,969) 450 (114) 336

Changes in the period 4,898 0 4,898 (4,693) 1,118 (3,575)

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at December 31, 2018 (6,071) 0 (6,071) (4,243) 1,004 (3,239)

Earnings per share Financial Year 2018 Financial Year 2017

Net result of the period (Euro/000) 332,395 249,688

Average number of shares related to parent's Shareholders 251,473,499 252,060,094

Earnings attributable to Shareholders (Unit of Euro) 1.32 0.99

Diluited earnings attributable to Shareholders (Unit of Euro) 1.31 0.98

6.

SEGMENT
INFORMATION
For the purposes of IFRS 8 “Operating Segments”, the Group’s activity is part of a single operating segment referred to Moncler
business.

7.

COMMITMENTS AND
GUARANTEES GIVEN
7.1. COMMITMENTS

The Group’s commitments pertain mostly to lease agreements related to the location where sales are generated (stores, outlets

[…]

During 2018, the Company purchased a total of 4,100,000 treasury shares, equal to 1.6% of the share capital, for a total value
of Euro 148,573 thousand. As at December 31, 2018, 6,100,000, treasury shares were held, equal to 2.4% of the share capital, for
a total value of Euro 182,703 thousand.

The increase of the share capital and the share premium reserve arises from the exercise of no. 6,683 vested options (for the
same number of shares) in relation to the stock option plan approved by the shareholders meeting of Moncler S.p.A. dated Feb-
ruary 28, 2014 at the exercise price of Euro 10.20 per share and from the exercise of no. 1,034,700 vested options (for the same
numbers of shares) in relation to the stock option plan approved by the shareholders meeting on April 23, 2015 at the exercise
price of Euro 16.34 per share.
The other changes in shareholders› equity result from the accounting treatment of stock option and performance share plans.
The change in retained earnings mainly relates to the payment of dividends to shareholders and to the treasury shares purchase.
In 2018 the Company distributed dividends to the shareholders for an amount of Euro 70,464 thousand (Euro 45,491 thousand in 2017).

Sensitivity analysis
(Euro/000) Variation

Discount rate +0,5% (54)

Discount rate -0,5% 59

Rate of payments Increases x (+0,5%) (4)

Rate of payments Increases x (-0,5%) 5

Rate of Price Inf lation Increases (+0,5%) 45

Rate of Price Inf lation Decreases (-0,5%) (42)

Rate of Salary Increases (+0,5%) 23

Rate of Salary Decreases (-0,5%) (22)

Increase the retirement age (+1 year) 3

Decrease the retirement age (-1 year) (3)

Increase longevity (+1 year) 0

Decrease longevity (-1 year) (0)

Borrowings
(Euro/000)  December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Short-term loans 84 0

Short-term borrowings 84 0

Long-term borrowings 0 0

Total 84 0

MONCLER — ANNUAL REPORT AT DECEMBER 31, 2018 171

The following table includes details about how the shareholders reserve should be used:

The caption OCI (“Other Comprehensive Income”) reserve includes the actuarial risks related to the employee pension fund.
Changes in that reserve is as follows:

Information on reserves
(Euro) Amount Possible use Available amount

Non-available
amount

Amounts used
in the previous

3 years to hedge
losses

Amounts used
in the previous

3 years for other
reason

Share capital 51,164,025 -  - 51,164,025  -  -

Reserves:

Legal reserve 10,300,000 B  - 10,300,000  -  -

Share premium 171,593,981 A, B, C 171,593,981* -  -  -

OCI Reserve (108,075) -  - (108,075)  -  -

IFRS 2 Reserve 79,102,013 A, B, C 79,102,013 -  -  -

Retained earnings 25,078,791 A, B, C 24,970,716 108,075  - 110,386,799

Total share capital and reserves 337,130,735 275,666,710 61,464,025  - 110,386,799

Non distributable amount 12,261

Distributable remaining amount 275,654,449

Explanation: A share capital increase - B hedge of losses - C distribution to the shareholders
* Share premium reserve entirely available after allocating to legal reserve up to 20% of the share capital

Other comprehensive income
(Euro/000)

Employees pension fund - actuarial valuation Fair value IRS

Value before
tax effect Tax effect

Value after
tax effect

Value before
tax effect Tax effect

Value after
tax effect

Reserve as at January 1, 2017 (172) 27 (145) 0 0 0

Reclassification to Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the period 34 2 36 0 0 0

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement
of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at December 31, 2017 (138) 29 (109) 0 0 0

Reserve as at January 1, 2018 (138) 29 (109) 0 0 0

Reclassification to Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the period 7 (6) 1 0 0 0

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement
of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at December 31, 2018 (131) 23 (108) 0 0 0

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS172

MONCLER — ANNUAL REPORT AT DECEMBER 31, 2018 173

5.

COMMITMENTS
AND GUARANTEES
GIVEN
5.1. COMMITMENTS

The Company’s commitments pertain mostly to lease agree-
ments related to offices, apartments and cars.

The amount of lease payments still due as at December
31, 2018 for operating leases is Euro 522 thousand and it has
been identified in accordance with the outcome of the anal-
yses carried out for the purposes of the future application of
IFRS 16, in the absence of discounting effects.

5.2. GUARANTEES GIVEN

As at the date of the financial statements, the Company had